
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1966**

STATES OF WISCONSIN, MINNESOTA, OHIO, AND PENNSYLVANIA, <p style="text-align:right"><i>Complainants,</i></p> <i>v.</i> STATE OF ILLINOIS AND THE METROPOLITAN SANITARY DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO, <p style="text-align:right"><i>Defendants,</i></p> UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <p style="text-align:right"><i>Intervenor.</i></p>	No. 1 Original
STATE OF MICHIGAN, <p style="text-align:right"><i>Complainant,</i></p> <i>v.</i> STATE OF ILLINOIS AND THE METROPOLITAN SANITARY DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO, <p style="text-align:right"><i>Defendants,</i></p> UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <p style="text-align:right"><i>Intervenor.</i></p>	No. 2 Original
STATE OF NEW YORK, <p style="text-align:right"><i>Complainant,</i></p> <i>v.</i> STATE OF ILLINOIS AND THE METROPOLITAN SANITARY DISTRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO, <p style="text-align:right"><i>Defendants,</i></p> UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <p style="text-align:right"><i>Intervenor.</i></p>	No. 3 Original

ON MOTION TO REOPEN OR FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BILL OF COMPLAINT
REPLY BRIEF

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General
B. Eric Restuccia
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
restucciae@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

S. Peter Manning
Division Chief
Robert P. Reichel
Louis B. Reinwasser
Daniel P. Bock
Assistant Attorneys General

Attorneys for Complainant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Michigan has properly invoked this Court's exclusive original jurisdiction. 4

 A. Vital state interests are at stake here. 4

 B. Michigan's Petition presents an actual, justiciable controversy between States, and Illinois is a necessary party to the resolution of the dispute. 5

 1. Illinois, through its instrumentality, the District, created the artificial Waterway linked to Lake Michigan and mandates its continued operation in a manner that conflicts with Michigan's request for injunctive relief. 6

 2. Illinois has not undertaken all interim measures within its control to minimize the risk of Asian carp migration into Lake Michigan, and would necessarily be involved in implementing the relief sought by Michigan. 8

 C. This Court is the appropriate forum for resolution of Michigan's claims, either through reopening Nos. 1, 2, and 3 Original, or through a new original action. 11

II. Michigan has asserted ripe claims for declaratory and injunctive relief against the Corps.	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Connecticut v. American Electric Power Co.,
482 F.3d 309 (2009) 12

Cummings v. Chicago,
188 U.S. 410 (1903) 10

Glass v. Goeckel,
473 Mich. 667 (Mich. 2005) 5

Idaho v. Oregon,
444 U.S. 380 (1980) 4, 12

Illinois Central R.R. Co. v Illinois,
146 U.S. 387 (1892) 5

Illinois v. Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1971) 12

Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981) 12

Mississippi v. Louisiana,
506 U.S. 73 (1992) 5

Missouri v. Illinois,
180 U.S. 208 (1901) 4, 6

Missouri v. Illinois,
200 U.S. 496 (1906) 4, 12

Nebraska v. Wyoming,
325 U.S. 589 (1945) 12

New York v. New Jersey,
256 U.S. 296 (1921) 4

South Carolina v. North Carolina,
130 S. Ct. 854 (2010) 4

Trudeau v. FTC,
456 F.2d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 12

Wisconsin v. Illinois,
289 U.S. 395 (1933) 6

Wisconsin v. Illinois,
388 U.S. 426 (1967) 3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 12

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 4

33 U.S.C. § 403..... 10

70 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2605/23 6

70 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2605/24 6

515 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-5..... 9

615 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/18 9

615 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/26 10

Energy and Water Development Appropriation
Act, 1982,
Pub. L. No. 97-88, § 107, 95 Stat. 1137 (1981) ... 10

Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1983,
Pub. L. No. 98-63, Tit. I, Ch. IV,
97 Stat. 311 10

Energy and Water Development and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, 2010,
Pub. L. No. 111-85, § 126, 123 Stat.
2853 (2009) 9

Miscellaneous

16-105 Moore's Federal Practice – Civil § 105.45... 12

Brammeier, *et al*, *Preliminary Feasibility of Ecological Separation of the Mississippi River and Great Lakes to Prevent the Transfer of Aquatic Invasive Species* (November 2008), available at <http://www.glfci.org/carp/waterwayseparation.pdf> 7

Draft Asian Carp Control Strategy Framework, at 24 - Separation Study to Conclude in 2012, available at <http://www.asiancarp.org/RegionalCoordination/documents/AsianCarpControlStrategyFramework.pdf>..... 13

Michigan's comments on the *Draft Asian Carp Control Strategy Framework*, available at <http://www.stopasiancarp.com/FrameworkComments21810.pdf>, 9

Press Release issued by Asian Carp Regional Coordinating Committee, available at [http://www.asiancarp.org/RegionalCoordination/documents/MonitoringResultsNewsRelease\(3.29.10\).pdf](http://www.asiancarp.org/RegionalCoordination/documents/MonitoringResultsNewsRelease(3.29.10).pdf) 8
